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Well-positioned to increase profitability

Wirtek



The investment case in Wirtek is driven by a new
strategy focusing on solutions in energy, EU data
dependency, and physical AI - well-aligned with
where the market is heading - increasing growth
from the current depressed levels.

High operational gearing, AI-driven efficiencies, and
an adjusted cost base mean that earnings could
outstrip revenue growth by a high factor, as also
highlighted in the 2026 guidance.

From a valuation perspective, Wirtek trades below
its peers on an EV/Sales basis (0.7x vs. 0.9x). While
EV/EBITDA 2025E (guidance midpoint) trades above
peers (15x vs. 9.7x), a small change in EBITDA can
have a large impact on the multiple given low
absolute levels.

Due to very high operational gearing in the IT
services sector (very high fixed salary cost base),
EV/Sales multiples are considered useful here. It
should, however, be noted that lower-than-average
margin levels and limited size and liquidity in the
share could explain the lower sales multiples.

Looking at current EV/Sales multiples compared to
its own historic average, Wirtek trades well below
average. This is the case for the whole Nordic IT
consultancy industry, and highlights the lower-than-
historic growth rates (depressed market growth)
and the reduced topline contribution to earnings.

Higher growth rates and proof that margins can
increase substantially may be needed for multiple
expansion.

Valuation Perspectives Valuation-multiples 2026E

Note: *Midpoint of Wirtek’s own guidance range. **Latest reported net debt and 
latest reported market value as of 19 March 2026. Source: S&P Capital IQ Pro.

Note: Closingpricefrom 19 March 2026. 
Source: S&P Capital IQ Pro. 

Note: *Wirtek’s own guidance range.

YTD: 3.7% 1 year: -25.4%
1 month: -2.0% 3 year: -61.7%

Share price Financials
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DKKm 2023 2024 2025 2026E*
Revenue 70.4 71.9 64.3 67.5
Growth 7% 2% -10% 5%
EBITDA 6.3 5.2 1.7 4.5
EBITDA margin 9% 7% 3% 7%
Net income 4.0 2.2 -2.7 N/A
Net debt -0.5 3.4 8.3 8.3**

Market value 69.8 53.9 37.4 38.8**
EV/Sales (x) 1.0 0.8 0.7 0.7
EV/EBITDA (x) 11.0 10.9 27.4 10.5
EV/EBIT (x) 14.9 18.7 -43.1 N/A
P/E (x) 17.4 24.8 -14.1 N/A

Key Financials and Valuation

Guidance 2026E

Wirtek own guidance*
Revenue 65.0 to 70.0

Growth 1% to 9%

EBITDA 3.0 to 6.0

EBITDA margin 5% to 9%

EBITDA growth 76% to 253%

The new strategy supports a return to organic growth
in 2026. Solutions will see elevated investments in
2026/27 to fast-track scale and annual recurring
revenue, while Services continues to deliver profit.

EV/Sales EV/EBITDA

0.7x
0.9x

Wirtek Nordic peers

10.5x

8.4x

Wirtek Nordic peers
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• Supported by its adjusted cost base, well-positioned to increase earnings in
the event of a market rebound (high operational gearing)

• AI could increase operational gearing further in the coming years through AI-
driven coding and other efficiency tools

• New strategy focusing on solutions in energy, EU data dependency, and
physical AI, well aligned with where the market is heading

• Strong track record in using bolt-on M&A as a value creator for shareholders

• With the service business still comprising the majority of earnings, growth
remains dependent on economic growth outlooks (macro sensitive)

• AI increases risk to the current service business model with hourly pricing,
requiring a shift to more value-based pricing

• Low share price and weak price development limits the ability to use M&A
as a value-enhancing tool

Company description: Wirtek is a Danish-based IT services and solutions
company specializing in digital transformation through software development,
testing, and implementation across industries, with a growing focus on Energy.
Following the Seluxit acquisition, Wirtek transitioned to a hybrid services and
solutions model with IoT hardware. Denmark and the USA are Wirtek's largest
markets, with a recent acquisition-driven expansion to Portugal, while
development and test centers in Romania support its software operations.

Investment case: Wirtek operates in the global IT outsourcing market,
projected to grow at a CAGR of 6-8% towards 2027.

Supported by its adjusted cost base and high operational gearing in IT
consultancy (high fixed-cost salary base), earnings could outpace revenue
growth by a wide margin. This was highlighted by the H1 2025 results, where
margins improved substantially without growth, and a 2026 guidance indicating
high EBITDA growth on still subdued topline expectations. This could be further
enhanced through the use of AI tools in coding, with various reports indicating a
30-55% efficiency improvement in code writing through Vibe/AI coding tools
(controlled settings).

Wirtek's new strategy appears well aligned with where the market is heading. It
includes an increased focus on providing solutions that mitigate potential

threats from AI-driven pressure on traditional service models, as well as a focus
on developing an EU-native platform to address US data compliance
challenges. Furthermore, the strategy emphasizes IoT-based solutions that
enable real-world application of AI by leveraging data collection and
measurement (enabler for Physical AI).

Historically, Wirtek has acquired and integrated companies with short payback
times while simultaneously broadening its markets and product offerings. The
integration of Pragmasoft and Seluxit expands its markets and scalable
solutions offering – a platform for future growth and recurring revenue.

While AI offers potential for large savings and new business opportunities for
companies aligning strategies with market trends, pure hourly pricing will come
under pressure, and IT service companies need to move to a more value-based
pricing model. A shift in business model always increases the risk.

In recent years, IT investment has shown less resiliency than historically due to
market and macroeconomic uncertainty. Prolonged customer decision
processes continue to have an impact. The increased uncertainty about 2026
raises the risk of not delivering on expectations.

Investment case – Well-positioned to increase profitability
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Key Investment Reasons Key Investment Risks



To provide perspective on the valuation of Wirtek, we have constructed a peer
group consisting of Nordic-focused companies. These include pure IT
consulting firms with predominantly project-based revenue, companies that
are in an early transition toward a platform- or product-oriented model, and
larger, more mature companies that have already established scalable
platform- or product-oriented business models.

Within this peer group, it should be noted that Wirtek is the smallest company
and therefore differs in terms of scale. Furthermore, Wirtek is best positioned
among companies that can be characterized as service-oriented IT providers,
as the solutions part of the business still constitutes a small part of total
business.

A key common characteristic among companies in the peer group is a relatively
high degree of operating leverage, driven by a significant fixed-cost base
associated with maintaining consulting capacity.

The larger and more mature companies in the peer group are primarily included
to provide perspective. They illustrate how companies with more developed,
scalable platform- or product-oriented business models are valued by the
market. Such models typically enable structurally higher EBITDA margins,
reflecting greater scalability, recurring revenue components, and improved
operational efficiency compared to traditional project-based consulting. A
route the new strategy is investing into at Wirtek.

Peer Group – Nordic IT Service peers despite significant difference in size
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Nordic peers
Company Price Total return Market cap EV Revenue growth EV/Sales EV/EBITDA EBITDA-margin

(local) YTD (EURm) (EURm) 2025 2026E 2025 2026E 2025 2026E 2025 2026E

Addnode Group AB SEK 64.9 -33.0% 816 1.045 -25.3% 7.5% 1.8x 1.8x 18.4x 9.6x 17.2% 18.9%

Bouvet ASA NOK 50.5 -18.0% 472 465 0.2% 5.2% 1.3x 1.2x 8.8x 8.4x 14.7% 14.8%

B3 Consulting Group AB SEK 35.0 -17.3% 30 59 10.1% -2.8% 0.8x 0.5x 6.4x 5.6x 6.7% 9.3%

CAG Group AB SEK 105.0 -0.5% 70 62 -2.7% 10.7% 0.9x 0.7x 7.5x 5.8x 8.8% 12.3%

Columbus A/S DKK 9.7 1.9% 167 184 -5.0% 2.5% 0.9x 0.9x 12.1x 9.5x 7.2% 9.0%

CombinedX AB SEK 29.9 -18.1% 54 62 2.0% 9.4% 0.7x 0.6x 5.6x 4.5x 12.3% 14.3%

Digia Oyj EUR 6.1 -8.4% 162 186 5.5% 3.8% 1.0x 0.8x 9.0x 6.8x 11.6% 12.2%

Exsitec Holding AB SEK 111.5 -27.1% 139 167 10.3% 5.2% 2.7x 1.9x 12.8x 8.8x 21.9% 21.8%

Gofore Oyj EUR 12.9 -4.3% 206 217 2.8% 21.4% 1.7x 0.9x 10.7x 7.4x 10.6% 12.5%

Netum Group Oyj EUR 1.1 -4.3% 14 22 -14.0% -7.7% 1.0x 0.6x 12.0x 9.1x 5.8% 6.9%

Knowit AB SEK 107.0 -9.3% 271 311 -9.6% 0.3% 0.7x 0.6x 7.9x 6.1x 8.4% 9.5%

Netcompany Group A/S DKK 323.8 -9.6% 1.965 2.414 20.7% 18.4% 2.9x 1.9x 18.5x 11.1x 16.1% 17.3%

NNIT A/S DKK 44.7 -10.2% 149 191 -3.4% 1.6% 1.5x 0.8x 16.4x 8.5x 7.8% 9.2%

TietoEVRY Oyj EUR 18.4 0.3% 2.149 2.696 -1.5% -4.3% 1.0x 1.5x 7.3x 8.4x 13.6% 18.1%

Trifork Group AG DKK 81.6 -10.1% 212 212 7.1% 5.8% 1.1x 0.9x 1.2x 1.0x 13.6% 16.6%

Average (mean) -11.3% 458 553 -0.2% 5.1% 1.3x 1.1x 10.3x 7.4x 11.7% 13.5%

Median -9.6% 167 191 0.2% 5.2% 1.0x 0.9x 9.0x 8.4x 11.6% 12.5%

Wirtek A/S DKK 5.0 3.7% 5 6 -10,5% 5,0% 0.7x 0.7x 27.4x 10.5x 2.6% 6.7%
Note: Data from 19/03/2026 Source: S&P Capital IQ



Valuation vs. Peers
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Addnode Group is a Swedish group delivering digital solutions and services to
both the private and public sectors. The company operates through three
business areas: Design Management, Product Lifecycle Management (PLM) and
Process Management. Addnode employs 3,000 people across approximately 20
companies with a presence in 20 countries on four continents, and is among the
largest Nordic players in digital design, software distribution and system
integration.

Bouvet is a Norwegian IT consultancy with 2,347 employees across 16 offices in
Norway and Sweden at the end of Q1 2025. Revenue is split roughly equally
between private companies and the public sector. Bouvet's largest customer
segments are oil, gas and renewable energy, public administration and defence,
and energy supply.

B3 Consulting Group is a Swedish IT and management consultancy with
approximately 1,000 employees in Sweden, Norway and Poland. The company
operates through four business areas: Digital Experience & Solutions, Digital
Management, Cloud & Technology Platforms and B3 Poland. B3 serves both
private and public sector clients with services spanning application
development, digital transformation, change management, cybersecurity, e-
health and cloud infrastructure.

Columbus is a Danish IT consultancy headquartered in Ballerup with more than
1,500 employees and approximately 1,100 customers worldwide. The company
delivers digital solutions across industries such as manufacturing, retail, food &
beverage and life science, with services including cloud, data & AI, ERP, CRM,
digital commerce and cybersecurity. Columbus has a local presence in the
Nordics, the United Kingdom and the United States. Revenue in 2025 totalled
DKK 1,576 million.

CombinedX is a Swedish IT consultancy group headquartered in Karlstad,
consisting of a family of niche specialist companies. The group employs
approximately 580 specialists across Sweden, Norway, Finland and Romania,
covering areas such as business systems, data analysis, automation,
application development, identity management, managed infrastructure and IT
security. CombinedX serves both private and public sector clients and has been
listed on Nasdaq First North since 2022.

Digia is a Finnish IT services and software development company specialising in
data integration, business analytics and software development. Headquartered
in Helsinki, the company employs approximately 1,600 people and operates
internationally. Digia's revenue totalled EUR 217 million in 2025, serving both
private and public customers with particular focus on financial services, the
public sector, healthcare, retail, industry and energy.

Exsitec is a Swedish IT consultancy with approximately 840 employees and
more than 20 offices across Sweden, Norway, Denmark and Finland. The
company helps mid-sized businesses improve efficiency through integrated
digital solutions. In the first half of 2025, approximately 65% of revenue came
from consulting services, with software and support & infrastructure
accounting for around 23% and 12% respectively.

Gofore is a Finnish IT consultancy delivering advisory, development and
implementation of digital solutions to both private and public sector clients.
The company employs approximately 1,800 people with offices in 23 cities
across Finland, Germany, Austria, Czech Republic, Spain and Estonia. Gofore
has a strong position in the public sector and works with large private clients,
focusing on cloud migration, user experience, data analytics, AI and
digitalisation.

Knowit is a Swedish IT consultancy with approximately 3,900 employees
operating in Sweden, Norway, Denmark, Finland, Poland and Germany. The
company follows a consultant-based business model and operates through five
business areas: Solutions, Experience, Connectivity, Insight and Products.
Knowit has close partnerships with Microsoft and AWS, among others. The
public sector is growing, driven by Norwegian contracts, while the private
sector accounts for the majority of revenue.

Netcompany is a Danish IT services company with nearly 9,800 employees in
more than 10 countries. The company has a strong position in Denmark,
particularly in the public sector, and is expanding across Europe with a focus on
large public and private projects - including EU institutions through
Netcompany-Intrasoft. Netcompany operates a consultant-based model,
delivering all services with its own employees. In Q4 2025, revenue from the
private sector grew 20.7% and from the public sector 5.2% organically.

Appendix: Peer description (1/2)
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Netum Group is a Finnish IT services company headquartered in Tampere with
approximately 330 employees. The company serves both public administration
and corporate customers across sectors including government, healthcare,
education and industry, with services spanning software development, system
continuity, data and integration, cybersecurity and management consulting.
Netum has a strong position in the Finnish public sector. Revenue in 2025
totalled EUR 37.8 million.

NNIT is a Danish IT services company providing advisory, development,
operations and cybersecurity solutions to private and public clients. The
company has approximately 1,710 employees and is headquartered in
Copenhagen. NNIT has historically had strong roots in the life science sector
and now also focuses on the public sector, IT transformation, cloud, data and
AI. Revenue in 2025 totalled DKK 1,788 million, and the company expects to
return to growth in 2026.

TietoEVRY is a Finnish IT services company and one of the largest providers of
digital services in the Nordics. The company has approximately 14,700
employees following the divestment of its Tech Services division to private
equity firm Agilitas in 2025, with the divested division now operating
independently as Vivicta. Formed in 2019 through the merger of Tieto and EVRY,
TietoEVRY operates through four business areas: Create, Banking, Care and
Industry, serving the public sector, financial services, healthcare and industry
with particular strength in Nordic banking and payments.

Trifork is a Danish IT company developing and selling software products and
solutions focused on digital innovation, cloud, cybersecurity and AI for sectors
including healthcare, finance, industry, aviation and public administration. The
company also has a venture arm through which it invests in new technology
companies, both to drive business growth and to generate returns through
future divestments.

Appendix: Peer description (2/2)
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HC Andersen Capital digitalizes and democratizes the relationship 
between investors and listed companies. 

Through digital investor events, commissioned research, advisory 
services, and related IR services, we engage investors with 
information and access to the companies’ management. We want 
equal access to information for all investors, private as well as 
institutional.

We believe that all information should be equally accessible for all 
investors, and that improving the symmetry of information between 
companies and all investors strengthens company-investor 
relationships and trust in the financial markets. 

Our team of analysts has many years of experience in the financial 
markets, previously with leading Nordic institutions.

HC Andersen Capital is based in Copenhagen, Denmark, and 
operates in the Nordics. HC Andersen Capital works closely in 
partnership with the leading Finnish-based equity research 
company, Inderes Oyj. 

HC Andersen Capital

Bredgade 23B 2. sal
1260 København K, Denmark
CVR: 41474793

All research available at inderes.dk

HC Andersen Capital Equity research team

Michael Friis
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Rasmus Køjborg
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Philip Coombes
Equity Analyst

Victor Skriver
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This research report (the "Investment Case") has been
commissioned and paid for by the company that is the
subject of this report. HC Andersen Capital has received
payment from the covered company for the preparation
and distribution of this Investment Case.

The information presented in HC Andersen Capital reports
is obtained from several different public sources that HC
Andersen Capital considers to be reliable. HC Andersen
Capital aims to use reliable and comprehensive
information, but HC Andersen Capital does not guarantee
the accuracy of the presented information. Any opinions,
estimates and forecasts represent the views of the
authors. HC Andersen Capital is not responsible for the
content or accuracy of the presented information. HC
Andersen Capital and its employees are also not
responsible for the financial outcomes of investment
decisions made based on the reports or any direct or
indirect damage caused by the use of the information. The
information used in producing the reports may change
quickly. HC Andersen Capital makes no commitment to
announcing any potential changes to the presented
information and opinions.

The reports produced by HC Andersen Capital are intended
for informational use only. The reports should not be
construed as offers or advice to buy, sell or subscribe
investment products. This report does not contain and
should not be interpreted as containing: (i) price targets or
fair value estimates for the company's securities; (ii) buy,
sell, hold, accumulate, reduce or any equivalent
investment recommendations; or (iii) personalised
investment advice. Customers should also understand that
past performance is not a guarantee of future results.
When making investment decisions, customers must base
their decisions on their own research and their estimates
of the factors that influence the value of the investment
and take into account their objectives and financial
position and use advisors as necessary. Customers are
responsible for their investment decisions and their
financial outcomes.

Reports produced by HC Andersen Capital may not be
edited, copied or made available to others in their entirety,
or in part, without HC Andersen Capital’s written consent.
No part of this report, or the report as a whole, shall be

transferred or shared in any form to the United States,
Canada or Japan or the citizens of the aforementioned
countries. The legislation of other countries may also lay
down restrictions pertaining to the distribution of the
information contained in this report. Any individuals who
may be subject to such restrictions must take said
restrictions into account.

The analysts who produce HC Andersen Capital’s research
cannot have shareholdings in the companies they cover.
The remuneration of the analysts who produce the analysis
is not directly or indirectly linked to the content,
conclusions, or any views expressed in the reports.

HC Andersen Capital or its partners whose customer
relationships may have a financial impact on HC Andersen
Capital may, in their business operations, seek
assignments with various issuers with respect to services
provided by HC Andersen Capital or its partners. Thus, HC
Andersen Capital may be in a direct or indirect contractual
relationship with an issuer that is the subject of research
activities. HC Andersen Capital and its partners may
provide different services to issuers.

More information about research disclaimers can be found
at inderes.dk/research-disclaimer.

This research is produced and distributed in accordance
with the EU Market Abuse Regulation (MAR) (Regulation EU
596/2014) and Commission Delegated Regulation (EU)
2016/958. HC Andersen Capital ApS is based in Denmark.

Disclaimer



Connecting investors 
and listed companies.
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